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A Subsidiary of MDU Resources Group, Inc.

October 5, 2023

Oregon Public Utility Commission
Attn: Filing Center

P.O. Box 1088

Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: RG-101, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation’s Quarterly Energy Discount Report

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation files the attached Q3 report for the period July 1, 2023, through October
31, 2023, pursuant to the parameters established in the Commission Staff’'s Report, dated July 19, 2022,
issued in Docket UG-437 (ADV 1409).

Please direct any questions regarding this filing to Jennifer Gross at (509) 975-9473.
Sincerely,

/s/ Lori Blattner

Lori Blattner

Director, Regulatory Affairs

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation

8113 W. Grandridge Blvd.

Kennewick, WA 99336-7166
lori.blattner@intgas.com

Attachments

In the Community to Serve*


http://www.cngc.com/

RG-101 -Cascade Natural Gas, Energy Discount Program Reporting
Worksheet 1

By month and zip code
A) Total number of customers enrolled in the program

See Worksheet 2 for numbers by month and zip code
B) Total dollars provided to customers, by discount tier

EDP Discount Amount

Month/Year Tier Number Accounts Therms.
Jul 2023 OR-G1 325 4,796
Jul 2023 OR-G2 366 4,577
Jul 2023 OR-G3 621 8,072
Jul 2023 OR-G4 1,600 21,070
Aug 2023 OR-G1 352 4,585
Aug 2023 OR-G2 392 4,342
Aug 2023 OR-G3 637 7,802
Aug 2023 OR-G4 1,602 25,538
Sep 2023 OR-G1 354 4,361
Sep 2023 OR-G2 406 4,342
Sep 2023 OR-G3 647 7,299
Sep 2023 OR-G4 1,578 18,213

D) Dollars spend on administrative costs, by descriptive category

S0

E) Total Enrollments through Cascade
F) Total Enroliments through Agencies

July August September
CAPECO 4 2 2
CCNO 5 3 0
CINA 7 21 4
Neighbor Impact 32 20 23
KLCAS 0 0 0
Cascade 87 71 69

Total 135 117 98

($7,159.99)
($5,285.52)
($5,926.59)
($5,139.26)
($7,201.64)
($5,306.46)
($5,947.69)
($6,049.42)
($6,932.98)
($5,341.74)
($5,671.29)
($4,679.07)

C) Average discount provided to customers, by discount tier

$22.91
$20.63
$21.07
$21.32
$21.00
$18.96
$20.71
$22.91
$20.50
$18.55
$19.30
$19.58



RG-101 -Cascade Natural Gas, Energy Discount Program Reporting
Worksheet 2 - Enroliments by Zip Code

Count Zip
EDP TIER 97701 97702 97703 97707

Jul 2023 OR-G1 2

OR-G2 3

OR-G3 2 1

OR-G4 6 1 2
Aug 2023 OR-G1

OR-G2 2

OR-G3 2 5

OR-G4 2 4
Sep 2023 OR-G1

OR-G2 2

OR-G3 2 1

OR-G4 1

97733

97737

97739

97741

97753

97754
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RG-101 -Cascade Natural Gas, Energy Discount Program Reporting
Worksheet 2 - Enroliments by Zip Code

Count

Jul 2023

Aug 2023

Sep 2023

OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4
OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4
OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4

EDP TIER

97756
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RG-101 -Cascade Natural Gas, Energy Discount Program Reporting
Worksheet 2 - Enroliments by Zip Code

Count
EDP TIER 97875 97882 97886 97907 97913 97914 97918 98221 98223
Jul 2023 OR-G1 2 1 1 1
OR-G2 1 2 1
OR-G3 1 1
OR-G4 2
Aug 2023 OR-G1 1
OR-G2 1 1
OR-G3 1 2
OR-G4 2 1
Sep 2023 OR-G1 1
OR-G2 2
OR-G3 2

OR-G4 1



RG-101 -Cascade Natural Gas, Energy Discount Program Reporting
Worksheet 2 - Enroliments by Zip Code

Count

Jul 2023

Aug 2023

Sep 2023

OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4
OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4
OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4

EDP TIER

98225

98226

98230

98247

98264

98271

98273

98274

98277

98284



RG-101 -Cascade Natural Gas, Energy Discount Program Reporting
Worksheet 2 - Enroliments by Zip Code

Count

Jul 2023

Aug 2023

Sep 2023

OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4
OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4
OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4

EDP TIER

98292

98520

98901

98902

98903

98908

98936

98944

98948



RG-101 -Cascade Natural Gas, Energy Discount Program Reporting
Worksheet 2 - Enroliments by Zip Code

Count

Jul 2023

Aug 2023

Sep 2023

OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4
OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4
OR-G1
OR-G2
OR-G3
OR-G4

EDP TIER

99301

99336

99337

99344

99352

99362



RG-101 -Cascade Natural Gas, Energy Discount Program Reporting

Worksheet 3 - EDP Cost Recovery

Business State
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR

Month/Year RS_CD

Jul 2023 CNGOR101
Jul 2023 CNGOR104
Jul 2023 CNGOR105
Jul 2023 CNGOR111
Jul 2023 CNGOR163
Jul 2023 CNGOR170
Aug 2023 CNGOR101
Aug 2023 CNGOR104
Aug 2023 CNGOR105
Aug 2023 CNGOR111
Aug 2023 CNGOR163
Aug 2023 CNGOR170
Sep 2023 CNGOR101
Sep 2023 CNGOR104
Sep 2023 CNGOR105
Sep 2023 CNGOR111
Sep 2023 CNGOR163
Sep 2023 CNGOR170

Number Accounts

71,982
6,382
95

16

31

4
72,279
4,724
83

16

31

4
72,388
5,350
92

17

31

4

Therms

770,033
953,587
87,211
180,861
2,338,326
118,266
935,691
894,597
103,585
180,846
2,906,567
111,239
1,035,659
880,314
130,054
165,169
2,953,282
105,193

EDP Recovery Amount

$38,232.09
$8,482.15
$633.99
$866.31
$4,840.32
$430.48
$53,071.24
$7,953.55
$753.07
$866.24
$6,016.61
$404.91
$59,128.38
$7,827.20
$945.51
$791.15
$6,113.28
$382.90
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