

e-FILING REPORT COVER SHEET

COMPANY NAME:

DOES REPORT CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION? No Yes If yes, submit a redacted public version (or a cover letter) by email. Submit the confidential information as directed in OAR 860-001-0070 or the terms of an applicable protective order.
Select report type: RE (Electric) RG (Gas) RW (Water) RT (Telecommunications) RO (Other, for example, industry safety information)
Did you previously file a similar report? No Yes, report docket number:
Report is required by: Statute Order Note: A one-time submission required by an order is a compliance filing and not a report (file compliance in the applicable docket) Other (For example, federal regulations, or requested by Staff)
Is this report associated with a specific docket/case? No Yes, docket number:
List Key Words for this report. We use these to improve search results.
Send the completed Cover Sheet and the Report in an email addressed to PUC.FilingCenter@puc.oregon.gov
Send confidential information, voluminous reports, or energy utility Results of Operations Reports to PUC Filing Center, PO Box 1088, Salem, OR 97308-1088 or by delivery service to 201 High Street SE Suite 100, Salem, OR 97301



8113 W. GRANDRIDGE BLVD., KENNEWICK, WASHINGTON 99336-7166 TELEPHONE 509-734-4500 FACSIMILE 509-737-9803 www.cngc.com

October 5, 2023

Oregon Public Utility Commission Attn: Filing Center P.O. Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: RG-101, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation's Quarterly Energy Discount Report

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation files the attached Q3 report for the period July 1, 2023, through October 31, 2023, pursuant to the parameters established in the Commission Staff's Report, dated July 19, 2022, issued in Docket UG-437 (ADV 1409).

Please direct any questions regarding this filing to Jennifer Gross at (509) 975-9473.

Sincerely,

/s/ Lori Blattner

Lori Blattner
Director, Regulatory Affairs
Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
8113 W. Grandridge Blvd.
Kennewick, WA 99336-7166
lori.blattner@intgas.com

Attachments

By month and zip code

A) Total number of customers enrolled in the program

See Worksheet 2 for numbers by month and zip code

) Total dollars prov	ided to custor	mers, by discount tier			C) Average discount provided to customers, by discount tier
Month/Year	<u>Tier</u>	Number Accounts	Therms.	EDP Discount Amount	
Jul 2023	OR-G1	325	4,796	(\$7,159.99)	\$ 22.91
Jul 2023	OR-G2	366	4,577	(\$5,285.52)	\$ 20.63
Jul 2023	OR-G3	621	8,072	(\$5,926.59)	\$ 21.07
Jul 2023	OR-G4	1,600	21,070	(\$5,139.26)	\$ 21.32
Aug 2023	OR-G1	352	4,585	(\$7,201.64)	\$ 21.00
Aug 2023	OR-G2	392	4,342	(\$5,306.46)	\$ 18.96
Aug 2023	OR-G3	637	7,802	(\$5,947.69)	\$ 20.71
Aug 2023	OR-G4	1,602	25,538	(\$6,049.42)	\$ 22.91
Sep 2023	OR-G1	354	4,361	(\$6,932.98)	\$ 20.50
Sep 2023	OR-G2	406	4,342	(\$5,341.74)	\$ 18.55
Sep 2023	OR-G3	647	7,299	(\$5,671.29)	\$ 19.30
Sep 2023	OR-G4	1,578	18,213	(\$4,679.07)	\$ 19.58

D) Dollars spend on administrative costs, by descriptive category

\$0

E) Total Enrollments through Cascade

F) Total Enrollments through Agencies

	<u>July</u>	<u>August</u>	<u>September</u>
CAPECO	4	2	2
CCNO	5	3	0
CINA	7	21	4
Neighbor Impact	32	20	23
KLCAS	0	0	0
Cascade	<u>87</u>	<u>71</u>	<u>69</u>
Total	135	117	98

Count		Zip									
	EDP TIER	97701	97702	97703	97707	97733	97737	97739	97741	97753	97754
Jul 2023 O	OR-G1	2							1		
0	OR-G2		3								1
0	OR-G3	2	1						1		1
0	OR-G4	6	1	2					3		1
Aug 2023 O	OR-G1										1
0	OR-G2		2						1		1
0	OR-G3	2	5						1		
0	OR-G4	2	4						1		
Sep 2023 O	OR-G1										
0	OR-G2	2							3		
0	OR-G3	2		1					1		
0	OR-G4			1							1

Count										
	EDP TIER	97756	97801	97813	97814	97818	97838	97844	97862	97868
Jul 2023	OR-G1	1	3		4		6			
	OR-G2	2	3		3		1			
	OR-G3	2	5		2		4			1
	OR-G4	4	1		2	1	5			1
Aug 2023	OR-G1		1				2			
	OR-G2	2	4	1	2		2			2
	OR-G3	4	3		1		1			1
	OR-G4	5	3		2		2			
Sep 2023	OR-G1	3			1					1
	OR-G2	2		1	1				1	
	OR-G3	4					1			
	OR-G4	3								

Count											
		EDP TIER	97875	97882	97886	97907	97913	97914	97918	98221	98223
Jul 2023	OR-G1			2		1	1	1			
	OR-G2			1				2	1		
	OR-G3						1		1		
	OR-G4			2							
Aug 2023	OR-G1		1								
	OR-G2							1	1		
	OR-G3			1				2			
	OR-G4			2				1			
Sep 2023	OR-G1							1			
	OR-G2							2			
	OR-G3							2			
	OR-G4			1							

Count												
		EDP TIER	98225	98226	98230	98247	98264	98271	98273	98274	98277	98284
Jul 2023	OR-G1											
	OR-G2											
	OR-G3											
	OR-G4											
Aug 2023	OR-G1											
	OR-G2											
	OR-G3											
	OR-G4											
Sep 2023	OR-G1											
	OR-G2											
	OR-G3											
	OR-G4											

Count											
		EDP TIER	98292	98520	98901	98902	98903	98908	98936	98944	98948
Jul 2023	OR-G1										
	OR-G2										
	OR-G3										
	OR-G4										
Aug 2023	OR-G1										
	OR-G2										
	OR-G3										
	OR-G4										
Sep 2023	OR-G1										
	OR-G2										
	OR-G3										
	OR-G4										

Count								
		EDP TIER	99301	99336	99337	99344	99352	99362
Jul 2023	OR-G1							
	OR-G2							
	OR-G3							
	OR-G4							
Aug 2023	OR-G1							
	OR-G2							
	OR-G3							
	OR-G4							
Sep 2023	OR-G1							
	OR-G2							
	OR-G3							
	OR-G4							

Worksheet 3 - EDP Cost Recovery

Business State	Month/Year	RS_CD	Number Accounts	Therms	EDP Recovery Amount
OR	Jul 2023	CNGOR101	71,982	770,033	\$38,232.09
OR	Jul 2023	CNGOR104	6,382	953,587	\$8,482.15
OR	Jul 2023	CNGOR105	95	87,211	\$633.99
OR	Jul 2023	CNGOR111	16	180,861	\$866.31
OR	Jul 2023	CNGOR163	31	2,338,326	\$4,840.32
OR	Jul 2023	CNGOR170	4	118,266	\$430.48
OR	Aug 2023	CNGOR101	72,279	935,691	\$53,071.24
OR	Aug 2023	CNGOR104	4,724	894,597	\$7,953.55
OR	Aug 2023	CNGOR105	83	103,585	\$753.07
OR	Aug 2023	CNGOR111	16	180,846	\$866.24
OR	Aug 2023	CNGOR163	31	2,906,567	\$6,016.61
OR	Aug 2023	CNGOR170	4	111,239	\$404.91
OR	Sep 2023	CNGOR101	72,388	1,035,659	\$59,128.38
OR	Sep 2023	CNGOR104	5,350	880,314	\$7,827.20
OR	Sep 2023	CNGOR105	92	130,054	\$945.51
OR	Sep 2023	CNGOR111	17	165,169	\$791.15
OR	Sep 2023	CNGOR163	31	2,953,282	\$6,113.28
OR	Sep 2023	CNGOR170	4	105,193	\$382.90